(X6) DATE

10.2-19

If continuation sheet 1 of 3

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED MHL010-091 B. WING 09/24/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 949 NORTH SHORE DRIVE WALLBROWN HOME SOUTHPORT, NC 28461 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual and complaint survey was completed on September 24, 2019. The complaint was unsubstantiated (intake #NC00155421). A deficiency was cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600F Alternative Family Living. V 118 27G .0209 (C) Medication Requirements V 118 10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS See attached Plan (c) Medication administration: (1) Prescription or non-prescription drugs shall of correction. only be administered to a client on the written order of a person authorized by law to prescribe drugs. (2) Medications shall be self-administered by clients only when authorized in writing by the client's physician. (3) Medications, including injections, shall be administered only by licensed persons, or by unlicensed persons trained by a registered nurse. pharmacist or other legally qualified person and privileged to prepare and administer medications. (4) A Medication Administration Record (MAR) of all drugs administered to each client must be kept current. Medications administered shall be DHSR-Mental Health recorded immediately after administration. The MAR is to include the following: OCT 0 7 2019 (A) client's name: (B) name, strength, and quantity of the drug; (C) instructions for administering the drug; Lic. & Cert. Section (D) date and time the drug is administered; and (E) name or initials of person administering the (5) Client requests for medication changes or checks shall be recorded and kept with the MAR Division of Health Service Regulation LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Clinical Supervisor

STATE FORM

		1.430-13			FURINI	AFFROVE
Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	8 6	A. BUILDING:		
					00/0	4/2040
		MHL010-091	B. WING		1 09/2	4/2019
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST			
	OWN HOME	949 NOF	RTH SHORE DE			
WALLER			PORT, NC 284	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC	TION	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	COMPLETE DATE
V 118	Continued From pa	age 1	V 118			
1 113	file followed up by appointment or consultation					
	with a physician.	The second designation of the second				
	8					
	This Rule is not n	net as evidenced by:				
	Based on record review, observation and interview, the facility failed to administer medications on the written order of a physician					
	affecting one of tw	vo clients (#2). The findings are	e:			
		19 of client #2's record				
	revealed:	19 Of Chefft #2 5 record				
	- 32 year old male	9.				
	- Initial admission	ndate in 1996. mith-Magenis Syndrome ,				
	Impetigo, Lichen	Simplex and Eczema.				
		/19 of client #2's electronically				
	signed physician	orders dated 03/28/19 and				
	06/14/19 revealed	d:				
	- Muprocin 2% (p	prevents and treats bacterial y a small amount to the infecte	ed			
	area three times	daily.	-			
			.			
	Review on 09/24	/19 of client #2's July 2019 thru MARs revealed no transcribe	d			
	entry for Muproc	in 2%.				
	11:00am of clien	09/24/19 at approximately t #2's medications revealed no)			
	Muprocin 2% ava	ailable for administration.				
		24/19 client #2 stated:				
		the facility for many years.				

He took medications for skin issues.He received all his medications as ordered.

PRINTED: 09/26/2019 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: __ COMPLETED MHL010-091 B. WING 09/24/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 949 NORTH SHORE DRIVE WALLBROWN HOME SOUTHPORT, NC 28461 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID **PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 118 Continued From page 2 V 118 Interview on 09/24/19 staff #2 stated: - Client #2 had an order for Muprocin 2% in the past. - The doctor had discontinued the Muprocin order. - He understood the physician needed to give a scheduled time or discontinue order for medications which ended.

Division of Health Service Regulation

		.e		ē

Plan of Correction completed on October 2, 2019.

Deficiency cited related to Medication Requirements: 10A NCAC 27G.0209 Medication Requirements

Corrective / Preventative Measures and Responsible Parties:

- HomeCare Clinical Supervisor will conduct a thorough review of deficiencies with AFL Provider.
- HomeCare Clinical Supervisor will conduct a thorough review of the Medication Management Policy with the AFL provider during October 2019 home visit.
- AFL provider will participate in a Medication Management Class before November 23, 2019.
- AFL provider will notify HomeCare Clinical Supervisor when there is a new order or change in order. This will prompt the Clinical Supervisor to review order and MAR to ensure medications are administered per physician's order and transcribed correctly on the MAR.
- HomeCare Clinical Supervisor will conduct ongoing monthly visits with the AFL which will include review of the physician's order and MAR.
- HomeCare Clinical Supervisor will be responsible for providing ongoing monitoring.

Timeframe for Compliance:

 The deficiency will be corrected within 60 days of the exit interview, which is November 23, 2019.

=		



October 2, 2019

Re: AFL Home MHL # 010-091

Keith Hughes
Facility Compliance Consultant I
Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section
NC Division of Health Service Regulation
2718 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-2744

Dear Mr. Hughes:

Attached you will find the Statement of Deficiencies with the Plan of Correction for your review.

Please call 910-796-6741 with any further questions.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Jamie Hallman, BA QP Clinical Supervisor

DHSR-Mental Health

OCT 0 7 2019

Lic. & Cert. Section